IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

THE BLACK & DECKER DISABILITY PLAN,

Petitioner,

v.

KENNETH L. NORD,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari To The United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF AARP IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

MARY ELLEN SIGNORILLE* AARP FOUNDATION

MELVIN R. RADOWITZ AARP

601 E Street, N.W. Washington, DC 20049 (202) 434-2060

*Counsel of Record

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* AARP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
I. DETERMINING THE APPROPRIATE STANDARD OF REVIEW WHEN REVIEWING A BENEFIT CLAIMS DENIAL MAY REQUIRE A COURT TO LOOK BEYOND THE TERMS OF THE PLAN 4 A. Firestone Recognized That a Denial of a Claim for Benefits Is Presumptively Reviewed under the De Novo Standard
B. If the Fiduciary Acts from an Improper Motive, Then A Court Should Review the Plan Administrator's Decision <i>De Novo</i> Even If Plan Terms Provide for Unfettered Discretion 5
II. A COURT MUST REVIEW ALL THE EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD TO ASSESS WHETHER THE PLAN CONSIDERED ALL SUCH EVIDENCE AND PROVIDED REASONS FOR DISCOUNTING EVIDENCE IT DID NOT RELY UPON TO DETERMINE IMPROPER MOTIVE
A. The Evidence A Court Must Review to Determine Whether There Is Improper Motive Will Be Case Specific

В.	In Order to Ensure That Participants Will Receive a Full And Fair Review, ERISA's Claims Procedure Requires That The Plan Provide The Participant With Specific Reasons For Denying The Claim And Not Relying Upon Evidence Favorable to The Participant
C.	The Treating Physician's Opinion Should Be Accorded Significant Weight Unless the Plan Provides Specific Legitimate Reasons for Not Doing So
CONCL	USION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Amato v. Bernard, 618 F.2d 559 (9th Cir. 1980) 10, 11
Booton v. Lockheed Medical Benefit Plan, 110 F.3d 1461 (9th Cir. 1997)11
Brown v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield, Inc., 898 F.2d 1556 (11th Cir. 1990)
Conley v. Pitney Bowes, 176 F.3d 1044 (8th Cir. 1999)
<i>Crocco v. Xerox</i> , 956 F.Supp. 129 (D. Conn. 1997), aff'd, 137 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 1998)
Darland v. Fortis Benefits Ins. Co., 317 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2003)
Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch, 489 U.S. 101 (1989) 2,4
Fletcher-Merrit v. Noram Energy Corp., 250 F.3d 1174 (8th Cir. 2001)
Fox v. Fox, 167 F.3d 880 (4th Cir. 1999)
Friedrich v. Intel Corp., 181 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 1999)
Gooden v. Provident Life & Acc. Insurance Co., 250 F.3d 329 (5th Cir. 2001)
Great-West Life & Annuity Insurance Co. v. Knudson, 534 U.S. 204 (2002)
Grossmuller v. International Union, 715 F.2d 853 (3rd Cir. 1983)

IV
Grosz-Salomon v. Paul Revere Life Insurance Co., 237 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2001)
<i>Halpin v. Grainger, Inc.</i> , 962 F.2d 685 (7th Cir. 1992)
Heaser v. The Toro Co., 247 F.3d 826 (8th Cir. 2001) 13
Juliano v. Health Maintenance Organization of New Jersey d/b/a U.S. Healthcare, 221 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 2000)
Lain v. UNUM Life Insurance Co., 279 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 2002) 6
Lang v. Long-Term Disability Plan of Sponsor Applied Remote Tech., Inc., 125 F.3d 794 (9th Cir. 1997)
Newcomb v. Standard Insurance Co., 187 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 1999)
Nord v. Black & Decker Disability Plan, 296 F.3d 823 (9th Cir. 2000)
Pegram v. Herdrich, 530 U.S. 211 (2000)
Pinto v. Reliance Standard Life Insurance Co., 214 F.3d 377 (3d Cir. 2000) 6
Pitman v. Blue Cross, 217 F.3d 1291 (3d Cir. 2000) 6
Pompano v. Michael Schiavone & Sons, Inc., 680 F.2d 911 (1981) 8
Richardson v. Central States, Southeast & Southwest Pension Fund, 645 F.2d 660 (8th Cir. 1981)
Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran, 122 S.Ct. 2151 (2002)

V
<i>Tremain v. Bell Industrial, Inc.</i> , 196 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 1999)
Varity Corp. v. Howe, 516 U.S. 489 (1996)
Wallace v. Reliance Standard Life Insurance Co., 318 F.3d 723 (7 th Cir. 2003)
Wolfe v. J.C. Penney Co., 710 F.2d 388 (7th Cir. 1983)
Woo v. Deluxe Corp., 144 F.3d 1157 (8th Cir. 1998)
<i>Yochum v. Barnett Banks, Inc.</i> , 234 F.3d 541 (11 th Cir. 2000)
STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY
Employee Retirement Income Security Act (ERISA), 29 U.S.C. § 1001 et seq
ERISA § 2(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1101(a)
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1 (2003)
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(f) (1977)
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(g) (1977)
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(g) (2000)
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(h) (2000)
Claims Procedure for Employee Benefit Plans, 42 Fed.Reg. 27,426 (May 27, 1977) 9, 10

Minimum Requirements for Benefit Claims Procedures, 65 Fed.Reg. 70246 (Nov. 21, 2000) (codified at 29 C.F.R. pt. 2560)	9
S. Rep. No. 93-127 (1973), reprinted in 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4838, 4863	9
MISCELLANEOUS	
Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 187 (1959)	5
cmt. a	5 7
